
3 

 

Government of India 
Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways 
Directorate of Lighthouses and Lightships 

Deep Bhavan, Ghatkopar (East), Mumbai 400 077- India. 
 

ख᭛ड/SECTION- 1 

ई-िनिवदा आमंᮢण सचूना/NOTICE INVITING E- TENDER 

सं / No. EM-Mum-03003/2/2020-Electrical  ᳰदनाँक/Dated: 06/02/2025 
 

For & on behalf of President of India, the Director, Directorate of Lighthouses & Lightships, 
Mumbai, invites on-line Bids through CPP portal, under two cover system (Technical bid, 
Commercial bid) from the experienced, resourceful and bonafide Indian firms, with proven 
technical and financial capabilities to Design, Supply, Installation, Testing and 
Commissioning of Large Screen Monitoring (LED Video Wall) at National Data 
Centre, Deep Bhavan, Mumbai. 

 
1. 

अनुमािनत लागत 
Estimated Cost of the work 

 ₹ 2,25,00,000/- for Design, Supply, Installation, 
Testing and Commissioning of Large Screen 
Monitoring (LED Video Wall) at National Data 
Centre, Deep Bhavan, Mumbai, with 05 years 
warranty.  

 
2. बयाना रािश 

Earnest Monet Deposit 

₹ 4,50,000/-in the form of Demand draft/Fixed Deposit 
receipt (FDR) of any Nationalized Bank in favour of 
“The Director of Lighthouses and Lightships, Mumbai” 
payable at Mumbai. 

 
3. 

िनिवदा रािश / 
Tender Fee (non-refundable) 

NIL 

 
4. 

NIT और िनिवदा द᭭तावजेᲂ के 
ᮧकाशन का समय और ितिथ / Time 
and Date of Publishing of NIT 
and Tender Documents 

By 1900 Hours on   06.02.2025 
http://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app (CPP Portal) 
 

 
5. िनिवदा पूवᭅ बैठक 

Pre-bid meeting 

On 19.02.2025 (1500 Hrs) – either remotely (through e-
mail) or physically at Directorate of Lighthouses and 
Lightships, Deep Bhavan, MG Road, Ghatkopar East, 
Mumbai – 400077.  

 
6. 

िनिवदा ᮧ᭭तुत करने कᳱ अविध 
Bid submission period 

07.02.2025 (1500Hrs) to 03.03.2025(1600Hrs) 

 
7. 

तकनीकᳱ िनिवदा खोलने कᳱ ितिथ 
Date of opening of Technical 
Bids 

04.03.2025 (1630Hrs) 

 
8. 

बयाना रािश जमा और िनिवदा म᭨ूय 
Submission of EMD  

03.03.2025 (1600Hrs) 

 
9. 

कायᭅ पूणᭅ करने का समय 
Period of completion of work 

90 days from the date of award of contract 

10. Initial eligibility criteria 1. Bidder must be having at least 5 years’ experience 
in SITC of similar work.   

2. The Bidder should have satisfactorily completed 
similar works for Government of India/State 
Governments/PSUs/ reputed firms during last Seven 
years ending on 31.12.2024: - 

 



4 

 

At least one similar work with value of work not less 
than 80% of estimated value of tender i.e. Rs. 1.8
Crores. 

(or) 
At least two similar works with value of each work 
not less than 50% of estimated value of tender i.e.
Rs. 1.125 Crores. 

(or) 
At least three similar works with value of each work 
not less than 40% of estimated value of tender i.e. 
Rs. 0.9 Crores. 

 
Similar work means “Design, Supply, 
Installation, Testing and Commissioning of 
display systems (Plasma/LCD/LED/Projector) 
or any other monitoring system for network 
operations, simulators, fleet view monitoring 
etc.” 
 

3. The AGENCY must not be blacklisted by the Central 
Govt., State Govt. or any of the departments or PSUs.
 

4. "Only 'Class-I local supplier' and 'Class-II local 
supplier' shall be eligible to bid" as per the 
provisions of the Public Procurement (Preference to 
Make in India), Order 2017"  

नोट/Note : 
2. Earnest Money Deposit shall be furnished in the form of Demand Draft or FDR from any 

Nationalized Bank, in favour of “The Director of Lighthouses and Lightships, Mumbai” payable 
at Mumbai as mentioned above.  EMD in any other form shall not be accepted. Validity of the 
EMD shall be 90 days from the date of publishing of tender. 

3. The details of work are available in the tender document which can be downloaded from 
http://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app. Sale of physical tender document is not applicable. The 
bid should be submitted online only on http://eprocure.gov.in up to last date and time of 
submission of tender.  

4. The EMD shall be submitted in original to the Tender Inviting Authority, on or before the 
stipulated timelines, failing which the tender shall be liable to be rejected. DLL, Mumbai shall 
not be responsible for any delay or loss due to postal/Courier Services.  

5. Bidders who are micro and small enterprises (MSEs), registered with Micro Small Medium 
Enterprises (MSME) or National Small Industries Corporation (NSIC) or any other body 
specified by Ministry of MSME for similar nature of Works shall be eligible for exemption from 
payment of EMD as per the prevailing guidelines issued by the Government of India.  They 
are required to submit documentary proof of such registration along with duly filled “Bid 
Security Declaration Form” as per Annexure – I. The NSIC / MSME certificate and Bid 
Declaration Form shall be submitted along the technical bid for claiming the exemptions.  

6. If the Registration Certificate or certificate issued for the works does not pertain to “Similar 
Works” and / or non-submission of Bid Security Declaration Form, such exemption shall not 
be granted and their Bid will be liable to be rejected. 

7. MSMEs, which are specified by the Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises under 
MSME Act 2006 and Public Procurement Policy, 2012 as Manufacturing / Service Enterprises 
should have registered with NSIC under its Single Point Registration Scheme (SPRS). 



5 

 

8. Medium Enterprise with annual turnover exceeds Rs.50 Crores shall not be considered for 
availing exemption from payment of EMD. 

9. The items of works / Services mentioned under MSME / NSIC certificate should be the same 
or similar work of tender.  

10. The MSME/NSIC certificate along with Bid Security Declaration form shall not be considered 
as shortfall document.  

11. Director, Directorate of Lighthouses & Lightships, Mumbai reserves the right to accept/reject 
the bid and cancel/postpone the tenders at any stage of the Bid, without assigning any reason, 
which shall be binding on all Bidders. 

12. Those Bidders whose near relatives are posted as accountants or as a Gazetted Officer in any 
capacity in the Directorate General of Lighthouses & Lightships shall not be permitted to Bid. 
The prospective Bidder shall also intimate the names of persons who are working in the office 
of Director of Lighthouses and Lightships, Mumbai in any capacity or subsequently employed, 
who are near relative to any Gazetted officer in the DLLs/DGLL or in the Ministry of Ports, 
Shipping and Waterways. Any breach of this condition by the bidder shall render him ineligible. 
By the term ‘near relative’ is meant wife, husband, parents & grandparents, children & 
grandchildren, brothers & sisters, uncles, aunts & corresponding in laws. 

13. No Gazetted Officer of Government of India is allowed to work as a contractor without prior 
permission of the Govt. of India in writing for a period of two years after his retirement from 
government service. The contract is liable to be cancelled if either the contractor or any of his 
employees is found at any time to be such a person who had not obtained the permission of 
Govt. of India as aforesaid, before submission of the Bid or engagement in the contractor’s 
service. 
 

         
 

िनदेशक/Director 
भारत के रा᳦पित के िलए और उनकᳱ ओर से 

DLL For and on behalf of the President of 
India 


